required, because of a vehicle breakdown, to remain with the vehicle beyond 
his/her shift, shall be compensated for any time beyond his/her regular shift. The 
employee shall report to his/her supervisor as soon as possible.

2.	 All employees in the bargaining unit whose salary is equal to or less than 
fifty thousand three hundred ninety two dollars ($50,392) per year effective 
January 19, 2010 shall be eligible for overtime compensation at the rate of time 
and one half (1½) for time worked in excess of forty (40) hours in any one (1) 
week or eight (8) hours in any one (1) day, and for straight time for time worked

[...]

assigned a ten (10) hour/four (4) day per week schedule, who shall be eligible 
for time and one half (1½) for time worked in excess of forty (40) hours in any 
one (1) week.

3.	 All employees in the bargaining unit earning more than the amount 
named in Section 2 above, but less than seventy four thousand eight hundred 
fifty eight dollars ($74,858) per year effective January 19, 2010 shall, earn over-
time as above based on the hourly rate of an employee earning the amount 
named in paragraph 2.

The Parties agree that the rates set forth in Article XII, Section H 2 & 3 
will be increased in accordance with any across the board raise contained in the

[...]

before their portfolios are due. The teacher must request the day of substitute 
service at least two (2) weeks in advance.

3.	 All teachers who receive certification from the National Board of Profes-
sional Teaching Standards shall be given an annual bonus of seven thousand 
five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) for the length of their certification.

4.	 During the period of their certification, a National Board of Professional 
Teaching Standards certified teacher may be requested to assist or mentor 
another teacher, including but not limited to the following, by leading profes-

[...]

Pennsylvania, and it shall continue to be operated by a Board of eight (8) Trust-
ees, six (6) of whom shall be appointed by the Federation and two (2) of whom 
shall be appointed by the School District or its designee.

3.	 Effective September 1, 2017, the School District shall pay into the Fund 
the sum of three thousand nine hundred and sixteen dollars ($3,916) per eligi-
ble member. The payments shall be made at the rate of one hundred and fifty 
dollars and sixty-two cents ($150.62) for each of twenty-six (26) pay periods.

4.	 Effective September 1, 2018, the School District shall pay into the Fund 
the sum of four thousand one hundred eleven dollars and eighty cents 
($4,111.80) per eligible member. The payments shall be made at the rate of one 
hundred fifty-eight dollars and fifteen cents ($158.15) for each of twenty-six 
(26) pay periods.

5.	 Effective September 1, 2019, the School District shall pay into the Fund 
the sum of four thousand three hundred seventeen dollars and thirty-nine cents 
($4,317.39) per eligible member. The payments shall be made at the rate of one

[...]

The exclusive function of said Trust 
being to form part of a qualified legal services plan within the meaning of Sec-
tion 120 of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended. For 
the 2010-2011 school year, the School District shall pay to said Trust Fund one 
hundred and fifty-five dollars ($155) per year for each employee covered by this 
Agreement payable at the rate of seven dollars and seventy-five cents ($7.75) 
per employee per pay period for twenty (20) full bi-weekly pay periods each 
school year. Effective beginning with the 2011-2012 school year, the School Dis-
trict shall pay to said Trust Fund one hundred and sixty-five dollars ($165) per 
year for each employee covered by this Agreement payable at the rate of eight 
dollars and twenty-five cents ($8.25) per employee per pay period for twenty 
(20) full bi-weekly pay periods each school year. 

2.	 It is further agreed that there shall be established a qualified group legal

[...]

Upon appointment as a long term substitute, long-term substitutes shall 
become eligible to receive the same insurance rights as regularly appointed 
employees.

ARTICLE XVII
General Working Conditions

A.	 Work Year

The school year for students shall consist of one hundred eighty-one days 
(181). For ten (10) month employees, the work year shall consist of one hundred 
eighty-eight (188) days. The regular school year shall be scheduled between July 
1st and June 30th. Nothing in this provision shall preclude any school from 
establishing a longer instructional year for students or a longer work year for 
teachers as part of a school-based decision making process authorized by this

[...]

preparation during any school year, than such teachers shall have the time 
restored for any additional lost preparation time within thirty (30) calendar days 
of each lost period of preparation.

(c)	 Each elementary teacher shall receive not less than two hundred twenty-
five (225) minutes of preparation time each week in addition to recess and lunch 
periods. When possible, a preparation period shall be at least forty-five (45) 
minutes long and in no case shall it be less than thirty (30) minutes. Preparation 
time shall be distributed as evenly as possible during the week as scheduling